

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN  
FOR EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE TO THE  
RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN FOR  
EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT and SMEETA SHARON,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JULIA PENNY CLARK  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, PLLC  
805 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 842-2600  
jpclark@bredhoff.com

ELI GOTTESDIENER  
Gottesdiener Law Firm, PLLC  
498 7th Street  
Brooklyn, New York 11215  
(718) 788-1500  
eli@gottesdienerlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF NO ONGOING SIGNIFICANCE BECAUSE OF SUPERSEDING CHANGES IN THE LAW .....	14
A. A 2007 Notice-and-Comment Treasury Regulation Renders The Question Presented Obsolete.....	14
B. A 2006 Statutory Amendment Also Forecloses Future Claims Like The One Here .....	21
C. In 2014, Congress Enacted A Statutory “Clarification Of The Normal Retirement Age” .....	24
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF ERISA IS CORRECT AND IDENTICAL TO THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT’S EXPERT CONSTRUCTION .....	25
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INTERLOCUTORY RULING IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF APPENDIX**

	Page
APPENDIX A: 1999 Letter from PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP to U.S. Treasury Department, 1999 TNT 222-20 (Nov. 18, 1999) (Dist. Ct. Dkt. 133-1)	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981) .....	4, 9
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. &amp; K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	31
<i>Beck v. PACE Intern. Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007) .....	26
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) ..	5, 21, 30
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown U. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	27
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004) .....	15, 19, 27
<i>Clark v. Uebersee Finanz-Korporation, A.G.</i> , 332 U.S. 480 (1947) .....	31
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 7, 21, 30
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Fry v. Exelon Corp. Cash Bal. Pens. Plan</i> , 571 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 25
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	20
<i>Jones v. UOP</i> , 16 F.3d 141 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011) .....	18, 19
<i>McCorkle v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	26
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	30
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecom. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	20
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	27
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967)..	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	32
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	31
<i>Walling v. Helmerich &amp; Payne, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 37 (1944) .....	31
<i>West v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 30
<i>White v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page	
<b>STATUTES</b>		
29 U.S.C. §1002(24) (ERISA §3(24)).....	<i>passim</i>	
29 U.S.C. §1022 (ERISA §102) .....	7, 8, 10, 33	
29 U.S.C. §1053 (ERISA §203) .....	22	
29 U.S.C. §1054 (ERISA §204) .....	20, 21, 24, 33	
Internal Revenue Code §7805.....	18	
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113–235, 128 Stat. 2130 (Dec. 16, 2014).....		20, 24, 25
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (Aug. 17, 2006).....		22, 23
<b>REGULATIONS</b>		
26 C.F.R. §1.401(a)-1 .....	1, 8, 15, 17, 26, 29	
26 C.F.R. §1.411(b)-1.....	9, 33	
29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3.....	5, 7, 33	
43 Fed.Reg. 47,713 (Oct. 17, 1978) .....	18	
69 Fed.Reg. 65,108 (Nov. 10, 2004).....	19	
72 Fed.Reg. 28,604 (May 22, 2007) .....	1, 3, 8, 15, 18, 19, 26	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
IRS Notice 96-8, 1996 WL 17901 (Feb. 5, 1996).....	5, 30
IRS Notice 2007-69, 2007 WL 2285348 (Aug. 27, 2007) .....	8, 9, 15
U.S. Congress Joint Committee on Taxation, JCS-1-15 (March 2015) (2d Cir. Dkt. 122-5).	13, 20
U.S. Congress Joint Committee on Taxation, JCX-77-14 (June 25, 2014) (2d Cir. Dkt. 122-6) .....	20
U.S. Congress Joint Committee on Taxation, JCS-9-90 at 62-63 (Mar. 22, 1990).....	29
